Assets:
Impaired loans   $   63,975 $   ---   $   ---   $   63,975

The following represent impairment charges recognized during the period:

Impaired loans, which are measured for impairment using the fair value of the collateral for collateral dependent loans, had a carrying amount of $64.0 million, with a valuation
allowance of $11.6 million, resulting in an additional provision for loan losses of approximately $8.6 million and $8.9 million for the three and six month periods ended June
30, 2008.

21

MACATAWA BANK CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

NOTE 13 – RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the Original Filing, the Company concluded that additional loan charge-offs of $17.2 million, corresponding loan loss provisions of $15.0 million and losses on
foreclosed properties of $850,000 were deemed to have existed as of June 30, 2008. As a result of the restatement, the following financial statement line items were adjusted:

(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported

As
Corrected

Effect of
Change

As of June 30, 2008

   Consolidated Balance Sheets
   Total loans   $ 1,765,779 $ 1,748,629 $ (17,150)
   Allowance for loan losses   31,769  29,579  (2,190)
   Net loans   1,734,010  1,719,050  (14,960)
   Other assets   26,554  32,425  5,871
   Total assets   2,118,726  2,109,637  (9,089)
   Accrued expenses and other liabilities   8,375  9,563  1,188
   Total liabilities   1,957,900  1,959,088  1,188
   Retained earnings (deficit)   (4,009)  (14,286)  (10,277)
   Total shareholders' equity   160,826  150,549  (10,277)
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   2,118,726  2,109,637  (9,089)

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2008

   Consolidated Statements of Income
   Provision for loan losses   3,500  18,460  14,960
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses   11,587  (3,373)  (14,960)
   Other expense   3,507  4,357  (850)
   Total noninterest expenses   13,641  14,491  (850)
   Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit)   3,001  (12,809)  (15,810)
   Income tax expense (benefit)   830  (4,703)  (5,533)
   Net income (loss)   2,171  (8,106)  (10,277)
   Basic earnings (loss) per share   0.13  (0.48)  (0.61)
   Diluted earnings (loss) per share   0.13  (0.48)  (0.61)

   Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
   Net income (loss)   2,171  (8,106)  (10,277)
   Comprehensive income (loss)   (138)  (10,415)  (10,277)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

   Consolidated Statements of Income
   Provision for loan losses   6,200  21,160  14,960
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses   23,584  8,624  (14,960)
   Other expense   6,814  7,664  (850)
   Total noninterest expenses   27,232  28,082  (850)
   Income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit)   6,410  (9,400)  (15,810)
   Income tax expense (benefit)   1,801  (3,732)  (5,533)
   Net income (loss)   4,609  (5,668)  (10,277)
   Basic earnings (loss) per share   0.27  (0.33)  (0.60)
   Diluted earnings (loss) per share   0.27  (0.33)  (0.60)

22

MACATAWA BANK CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Unaudited)

NOTE 13 – RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share data)

As
Previously
Reported

As
Corrected

Effect of
Change

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

   Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
   Net income (loss)   4,609  (5,668)  (10,277)
   Comprehensive income (loss)   4,169  (6,108)  (10,277)

   Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity
   Net income (loss)   4,609  (5,668)  (10,277)
   Comprehensive income (loss)   4,169  (6,108)  (10,277)
   Retained earnings (deficit)   (4,009)  (14,286)  (10,277)
   Total shareholders' equity   160,826  150,549  (10,277)

   Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
   Net income (loss)   4,609  (5,668)  (10,277)
   Provision for loan losses   6,200  21,160  14,960
   Net change in accrued interest receivable and other assets   (4,605)  (10,476)  (5,871)
   Net change in accrued expenses and other liabilities   4,581  5,769  1,188

23

Item 2. MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF OPERATIONS AND FINANCIAL CONDITION

Macatawa Bank Corporation is a Michigan corporation and is the holding company for a wholly owned subsidiary, Macatawa Bank and for two trusts, Macatawa Statutory
Trust I and Macatawa Statutory Trust II. Macatawa Bank Corporation is a financial holding company pursuant to Title I of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act. Macatawa Bank is a
Michigan chartered bank with depository accounts insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The bank operates twenty-six branch offices and a lending and
operational service facility, providing a full range of commercial and consumer banking and trust and brokerage services in Kent County, Ottawa County, and northern Allegan